

No. 12-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

HERBERT FUSSMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF RITA FUSSMAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW NEITHER RAISED NOR ADDRESSED IN <i>LEVINE</i> ...	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i> BY CONDONING STATE INTERFERENCE WITH FDA'S ENFORCEMENT OF THE FDCA.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 312 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago and North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tire Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	12, 16
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	15
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	16
<i>Marsh v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2013 WL 3155230 (2013)	2, 9, 10

Page(s)

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	15
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	2
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	10, 12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	5, 6, 8, 9, 15

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 333	14
21 U.S.C. § 355	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F)	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(k)	3
21 U.S.C. § 356b.....	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	3, 14

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(viii).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	3
50 Fed. Reg. 7470 (1985).....	3
71 Fed. Reg. 3934 (2006).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 225 (March 2000)	12
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6-29 (3d ed. 2000)	12
